
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 
OCTOBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 9 October 2012 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information. 

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 Declarations of Interest 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

4 7pm 
 

Perth Avenue, Hayes, Yeading - Residents' 
request for the council to 'keep its promises 
to the residents of Yeading Green Estate and 
Brookside Primary School regarding the 
development of their amenity land to include 
traffic calming on Perth Avenue'. 

Yeading  

5 7pm Cottage Close, West Ruislip - Petition asking 
for Cottage Close to be resurfaced  

West Ruislip  

6 7.30pm Farthings Close, Eastcote & East Ruislip - 
Petition asking for Farthings Close to be 
resurfaced  

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 

 

7 8pm Mahlon Avenue, South Ruislip - Petition 
asking for Mahlon Avenue, South Ruislip to 
be resurfaced. 
 

South Ruislip  

8 8pm Barnhill Lane, Barnhill - Residents' request 
for resurfacing of Barnhill Lane, Yeading. 

Barnhill  



This page is intentionally left blank



PERTH AVENUE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS TO THE AREA. 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows  

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Planning, Transportation and Recycling  

Officer Contact(s) Matt Duigan 
Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 

Papers with report Appendix A 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Purpose of report To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
from residents living on the Yeading Green Estate and Brookside 
Primary School staff, governors and parents.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
road safety. 

Financial Cost There are none associated with the recommendations to this 
report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents and Environmental Services 

Ward(s) affected Yeading

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member: 

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns regarding road safety in Perth 
Avenue and listens to their request for security enhancements in the new parking 
areas.

2. Subject to 1 above asks officers to place this request on the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme for subsequent investigation and the development of possible options.

3. Subject to 1 above offer to undertake a new 7 day, 24 hour classified traffic speed 
and volume survey at a location  in Perth Avenue, to be agreed with petitioners. 

4. Subject to 1 above, instructs that the car parking area to the rear of the development 
be subject to physical improvements, secure fencing and CCTV in line with the 
recommendations of the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer. 

Reasons for recommendation 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions. It is considered that due regard should be given to the views of 
the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer. 

Alternative options considered 

These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 

Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 

None at this stage 

3. IN
[...]
the carriageway surface. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of (1), instruct officers to place Cottage Close on to the list 

for roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing programme. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface has started to show signs of deterioration to the extent that 
shallow fretting has taken place in isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure is due to the 
natural ageing of the bitumen surface, which is now slowly disintegrating after an estimated life 
of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching has filled some of the worst fretting but only as a medium term 
measure.  The road profile is “bumpy” in places and construction joints have opened at a 
number of locations. Resurfacing using a micro surfacing would improve the visual appearance 
of the road and improve the ride quality.  Officers will also undertake isolated repairs to the 
footway, which fall within the Council’s intervention levels. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Further patching works: However, this option has been discounted due to the shallow depth of 
the existing bitumen surface dressing. The road has a thin asphalt overlay over a concrete 
structure. In such a construction it is difficult to patch the surface and consistently ‘tie in’ to the 
existing surface level. Delaying or not undertaking certain schemes may place additional 
pressure on the Council’s financial resources if highway permanent repairs are not 
implemented in a timely manner. In many instances, the delay of schemes may also have 
safety implications with possible consequent impact on the public liability insurance budget. 
 
Officers consider that the carriageway surface is beyond normal patching repair and that 
resurfacing using a micro surfacing material is the most economical option available to restore 
a watertight smooth surface.  

 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Sup
[...]
ith this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 South Ruislip. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considers the petitioners’ request and discusses with them in detail their concerns 

regarding the condition of the carriageway surface. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of (1), instruct officers to place Mahlon Avenue on to the list 

for roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing programme. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface has started to show signs of deterioration to the extent that 
shallow fretting has taken place in isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure is due to the 
natural ageing of the bitumen surface, which is now slowly disintegrating after an estimated life 
of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching has filled some of the worst fretting but only as a medium term 
measure.  The road profile is “bumpy” in places and construction joints have opened at a 
number of locations.  Resurfacing would improve the visual appearance of the road and 
improve the ride quality.  Officers will also undertake isolated repairs to the footway, which fall 
within the Council’s intervention levels. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Further patching works: However, this option has been discounted given the level of 
deterioration and that it does not offer the most economic solution.  Delaying or not 
undertaking certain schemes may place additional pressure on the Councils financial 
resources if highway permanent repairs are not implemented in a timely manner. In many 
instances, the delay of scheme may also have safety implications with possible consequent 
impact on the public liability insurance budget. 
 
Officers consider that the carriageway surface is now beyond normal patching repair and that 
resurfacing is the only option available to restore a watertight smooth surf
[...]
taken into account. 
 
Should the outcome of the informal discussions with petitioners require that Officers place 
Barnhill Lane onto the list for roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing 
programme there will need to be consideration of the Highways Act 1980, the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002, which govern 
road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. If specific advice is required in relation to 
the exercise of individual powers Legal Services should be instructed. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
A petition received April 2012. 
 
 

Page 28



 
 
Appendix A 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 
Appendix B 

 
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Perth Avenue, Hayes, Yeading - Residents' request for the council to 'keep its promises to the residents of Yeading Green Estate and Brookside Primary School regarding the development of their amenity land to include traffic calming on Perth Avenue'.
	5 Cottage Close, West Ruislip - Petition asking for Cottage Close to be resurfaced
	6 Farthings Close, Eastcote & East Ruislip - Petition asking for Farthings Close to be resurfaced
	7 Mahlon Avenue, South Ruislip - Petition asking for Mahlon Avenue, South Ruislip to be resurfaced.
	8 Barnhill Lane, Barnhill - Residents' request for resurfacing of Barnhill Lane, Yeading.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
17 October 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
David Knowles (in part), John Fern, Matt Duigan (in part), Steven Maiden and Nav 
Johal 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Allan Kauffman (7), Shirley Harper-O’Neill (7), Judy Kelly (7), Roshan Ghei 
(8) and Lindsay Bliss (8)* 
 
*numbers in brackets are the agenda item numbers that these Councillors were present for.  

12. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that the meeting would take place in public. 
 

 

13. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

14. PERTH AVENUE, HAYES, YEADING - RESIDENTS' REQUEST FOR 
THE COUNCIL TO 'KEEP ITS PROMISES TO THE RESIDENTS OF 
YEADING GREEN ESTATE AND BROOKSIDE PRIMARY SCHOOL 
REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THEIR AMENITY LAND TO 
INCLUDE TRAFFIC CALMING ON PERTH AVENUE'.  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Mr Terrance Holmes spoke on behalf of the petition submitted to 
the Council. He had been a resident on Perth Avenue for over 
40 years.  

§ That the residents of Perth Avenue had been asking for traffic 
calming measures to be put in place outside of Brookside 
School for over 40 years. 

§ That a large proportion of schools in the Borough had traffic 
calming measures and that this should be extended to 
Brookside School as the current situation with traffic was 
extremely dangerous for children from the school.  

§ That the road outside of Brookside School was used as a “rat 
run” by those avoiding traffic on the A312 during busy periods. 

§ That there was a lot of high speed traffic on Perth Avenue during 
the evenings. 

Matt Duigan 



  
§ Mr Holmes suggested that there were no “School” signs on the 

road warning motorists of the danger of children crossing ahead.  
§ The school had recently grown significantly and an even higher 

number of children were running across Perth Avenue from 
parks on either side of the road.  

§ The Council not implementing traffic calming measures was 
indefensible given the risk to children from the school.  

§ Residents of the area were not satisfied with the Council’s 
response to this issue to this point.  

 
Councillor Keith Burrows advised that Councillor David Allam and 
Councillor Janet Duncan were unable to attend this petition hearing but 
had submitted their support for the implementation of traffic calming 
measures via email. 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised: 

§ Not all schools in the London Borough of Hillingdon had traffic 
calming measures in place.  

§ The implementation of traffic calming measures on Perth 
Avenue has been moved to the top of the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme.  

§ The proposed traffic calming measures in question were already 
in an advanced stage of implementation and draft designs had 
been drawn up.  

§ That the 7 day, 24 hour classified traffic speed and volume 
survey would be undertaken prior to and after the 
implementation of the traffic calming measures to help assess 
how successful the scheme had been. It was noted that this 
would not delay implementation.  

§ The implementation process involved sending proposed 
schemes to Ward Councillors for comment, a period of statutory 
consultation and a final approval by the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation & Recycling.  

 
Officers advised that: 

§ Funding for the project had been sought from Transport for 
London (TfL) and there was a possibility of a match funding. 

§ Funding would be available from the Council through S106 
funding.  

§ If results of the classified traffic speed and volume survey 
indicated that there were regular problems with speeding at 
specific times of the day, the Police could be informed and 
asked to investigate.  

§ It was likely that the consultation period would start in January 
2013.  

§ The issue of enhanced signage for the school would be 
investigated by Officers and that better signs were being 
proposed in the new scheme.  

 
It was agreed with petitioners that the 7 day, 24 hour classified traffic 
speed and volume surveys would be placed just south side of the 
school where traffic was estimated to be at its fastest.  
 



  
Resolved - That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns regarding 

road safety in Perth Avenue and listened to their request for 
security enhancements in the new parking areas.   

 
2. Asked officers to place this request on the Council’s Road 

Safety Programme for subsequent investigation and the 
development of possible options. It was noted that this was 
already in advanced stages. 

 
3. Asked officers to undertake a new 7 day, 24 hour classified 

traffic speed and volume survey at a location in Perth 
Avenue, which was agreed with petitioners. 

 
4. Asked the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property & Business 

Services to instruct that the car parking area to the rear of 
the development be subject to physical improvements, 
secure fencing and CCTV in line with the recommendations 
of the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer. It was 
noted that designs were already in advanced stages. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly 
from the petitioners of their concerns and suggestions. It was 
considered that due regard be given to the views of the Metropolitan 
Police Crime Prevention Officer. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These were discussed in detail with petitioners. 
 

15. COTTAGE CLOSE, WEST RUISLIP - PETITION ASKING FOR 
COTTAGE CLOSE TO BE RESURFACED  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Mr Ahmad Ghaffary spoke on behalf of the petition submitted to 
the Council.  

§ The petitioner circulated photographs to show the condition of 
the road and pavement surface on Cottage Close. 

§ Residents had raised concerns about the condition of the road 
over a long period of time and felt that these concerns had fallen 
on deaf ears.  

§ Council Officers had not conducted a site visit for Cottage Close 
and would therefore not have first-hand knowledge of the 
condition of the road surface. 

§ Petitioners had been informed that the re-surfacing of the road 
would take place but that this work was not likely to be 
undertaken until March 2013. Petitioners stated that this had 
previously been agreed for October 2012. 

§ The pictures provided showed that both the road surface and 
the pavement were in a state of disrepair. It was noted that the 

John Fern 



  
area around a fire hydrant was particularly dangerous for 
pedestrians.  

§ The elderly had to walk on the road due to the poor condition of 
the pavement. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised: 

§ A site visit had taken place at Cottage Close. This was standard 
practice for Officers writing reports on the condition of road 
surfacing and determining whether pot holes are deeper than 
the emergency intervention level of 40mm. 

§ The site did not exceed the emergency intervention level of 
40mm so Cottage Close would not be considered as in need of 
immediate repair. However, the road did have a number of 
fretting areas.  

§ The projected date of March 2013 for the surfacing of this road 
was partly due to an issue with the provider of a new type of 
road surfacing. The new surfacing could only be laid in 
temperatures over 5°C which meant that laying would have to 
stop between November 2012 and March/April 2013. The 
Council was in the process of sourcing a new product that could 
be laid in colder temperatures. If this could be sourced, it might 
be possible for the road to be resurfaced earlier than March.  

§ Prior to the re-surfacing of the road, the Council would monitor 
the condition of the road to assess whether it fell within the 
emergency intervention levels.  

§ It was noted that although the pavement was not part of the 
petition, the photographs provided by the petitioners to show the 
poor condition of the surface were of enough concern for officers 
to investigate immediately. A damaged area around a fire 
hydrant was of particular concern. 

 
Officers advised that:  

§ Cottage Close would be resurfaced with Micro Asphalt but that 
the road would not be entirely resurfaced; some areas would be 
planed back and given a new surface but others would only be 
patched.  

 
RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considered the petitioners’ request and discussed with them 

in detail their concerns regarding the condition of the 
carriageway surface. 

 
2. Instructed officers to place Cottage Close on to the list for 

roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing 
programme. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface had started to show signs of 
deterioration to the extent that shallow fretting had taken place in 
isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure is due to the natural 
ageing of the bitumen surface, which was slowly disintegrating after an 



  
estimated life of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching had filled some of the 
worst fretting but only as a medium term measure.  The road profile 
was “bumpy” in places and construction joints had opened at a number 
of locations. Resurfacing using a micro surfacing would improve the 
visual appearance of the road and improve the ride quality.  Officers 
would also undertake isolated repairs to the footway, which fall within 
the Council’s intervention levels. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Further patching works: However, this option had been discounted due 
to the shallow depth of the existing bitumen surface dressing. The road 
had a thin asphalt overlay over a concrete structure. In such a 
construction it was difficult to patch the surface and consistently ‘tie in’ 
to the existing surface level. Delaying or not undertaking certain 
schemes may have placed additional pressure on the Council’s 
financial resources if highway permanent repairs were not implemented 
in a timely manner. In many instances, the delay of schemes may also 
have had safety implications with possible consequent impact on the 
public liability insurance budget. 
 
Officers considered that the carriageway surface was beyond normal 
patching repair and that resurfacing using a micro surfacing material 
was the most economical option available to restore a watertight 
smooth surface.  
 

16. FARTHINGS CLOSE, EASTCOTE & EAST RUISLIP - PETITION 
ASKING FOR FARTHINGS CLOSE TO BE RESURFACED  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Mr Ray Rapp spoke on behalf of the petition submitted to the 
Council.  

§ The petitioner circulated photographs to show the condition of 
the road on Farthings Close. 

§ The petitioner noted that the Council was doing a good job 
considering the current economic climate.  

§ The state of the road had got so bad that a resident had 
undertaken his own repairs.  

§ An Ambulance had had to “take it easy” on the road due to the 
number and depth of pot holes.  

§ Repairs on the road had been consistent but patching work no 
longer made economic sense as the road was in need of a full 
resurface.  

§ Some of the pot holes on the road were up to 2 inches deep.  
§ The poor quality of the road surface was causing damage 

vehicles and was an unsafe environment for residents. 
§ The petitioner noted that the condition of the pavement was also 

very poor and dangerous. It was requested that the Council also 
undertake work to repair this.  

§ 90% of residents of Farthings Close had signed the petition; 34 
out of 36 residents.  

 

John Fern 



  
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised: 

§ Residents undertaking repair work to the road surface on a 
public highway was dangerous and illegal. All residents should 
be reminded that any such work should be left to the Council. 

§ The report and the photos provided indicated that the pot holes 
in the road exceeded the emergency intervention level of 40mm. 
Officers would be asked to undertake an inspection of the road 
and any holes that exceeded 40mm would be patched 
immediately.  

§ The road would be added to the Council’s resurfacing 
programme. 

§ The Council’s resurfacing programme was determined on an 
annual basis by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling. The 
prioritisation of roads to be resurfaced was based on an 
assessment of how dangerous the road surface was and on the 
outcome of the UK Pavement Management System structural 
condition surverys. The next resurfacing programme was going 
to be considered and in place by January/February 2013. 
Farthings Close would be included on this programme.  

§ Ward Councillors were keen to have the road resurfaced and 
were in support of the petition.  

 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considered the petitioners’ request and discussed with them 

in detail their concerns regarding the condition of the 
carriageway surface. 

 
2. Instructed officers to place Farthings Close on to the list for 

roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing 
programme. 

 
3. Instructed Officers to undertake an immediate inspection of 

Farthings Close and to carry out any immediate work as 
necessary.  

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface had started to show signs of 
deterioration to the extent that shallow fretting had taken place in 
isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure was due to the natural 
ageing of the bitumen surface, which was slowly disintegrating after an 
estimated life of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching had filled some of the 
worst fretting but only as a medium term measure.  The road profile 
was “bumpy” in places and construction joints had opened at a number 
of locations.  Resurfacing would improve the visual appearance of the 
road and improve the ride quality.  Officers would also undertake 
isolated repairs to the footway, which fall within the Council’s 
intervention levels. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 



  
Further patching works: However, this option had been discounted 
given the level of deterioration and that it did not offer the most 
economic solution.  Delaying or not undertaking certain schemes may 
place additional pressure on the Council’s financial resources if 
highway permanent repairs were not implemented in a timely manner. 
In many instances, the delay of the scheme may also have safety 
implications with possible consequent impact on the public liability 
insurance budget. 
 
Officers considered that the carriageway surface was beyond normal 
patching repair and that resurfacing was the only option available to 
restore a watertight smooth surface. 
 
 

17. MAHLON AVENUE, SOUTH RUISLIP - PETITION ASKING FOR 
MAHLON AVENUE, SOUTH RUISLIP TO BE RESURFACED.  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Allan Kauffman, Councillor Judy Kelly and Councillor Shirley 
Harper-O’Neill attended the hearing and spoke as Ward Councillors. 
 
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Mr Lewington spoke on behalf of the petition submitted to the 
Council.  

§ Photographs previously submitted by the petitioner were 
circulated to show the condition of the road on Mahlon Avenue. 

§ The road had not been resurfaced in over 28 years. Only minor 
patching work had been undertaken during this time.  

§ The poor condition of the road and pavement surfaces was 
dangerous especially with an infant school close to the road and 
with older residents using it to get to the local doctors surgery. 

§ The condition of the road had got worse since the petition was 
submitted in May 2012, and there were large pot holes. 

 
Ward Councillors were of the opinion that the road needed to be 
resurfaced urgently. It was noted that 2 of the major roads in the area 
had been resurfaced and that the next stage of the programme should 
be to resurface the side roads. It was also noted that, due to traffic 
avoiding a barrier nearby, Mahlon Avenue had become a very busy 
carriageway. Ward Councillors also asked that the road be resurfaced 
rather than patched and that the pavements be brought up to a safe 
standard. Ward Councillors were in complete support of the petition.  
 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
Ward Councillors and responded to the points raised: 

§ Officer would be instructed to inspect the pavements on the road 
as requested by Ward Councillors.  

§ Mahlon Avenue would be placed on the list for roads being 
considered in a future resurfacing programme. Immediate work 
would be undertaken on the road prior to full resurfacing.  

§ When the road was resurfaced it would be planed off and given 
a full new surface.   

§ The Council’s resurfacing programme was determined on an 

John Fern 



  
annual basis by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling. The 
prioritisation of roads to be resurfaced was based on an 
assessment of how dangerous the road surface was and on the 
outcome of the UK Pavement Management System structural 
condition surveys. The next resurfacing programme would be 
considered and in place by January/February.   

 
RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considered the petitioners’ request and discussed with them in 
detail their concerns regarding the condition of the 
carriageway surface. 

 
2. Instructed officers to place Mahlon Avenue on to the list for 
roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing 
programme. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface had started to show signs of 
deterioration to the extent that shallow fretting had taken place in 
isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure was due to the natural 
ageing of the bitumen surface, which was now slowly disintegrating 
after an estimated life of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching had filled some 
of the worst fretting but only as a medium term measure.  The road 
profile is “bumpy” in places and construction joints had opened at a 
number of locations.  Resurfacing would improve the visual 
appearance of the road and improve the ride quality.  Officers would 
also undertake isolated repairs to the footway, which fall within the 
Council’s intervention levels. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Further patching works: However, this option had been discounted 
given the level of deterioration and that it did not offer the most 
economic solution.  Delaying or not undertaking certain schemes may 
have placed additional pressure on the Council’s financial resources if 
highway permanent repairs were not implemented in a timely manner. 
In many instances, the delay of scheme may also have had safety 
implications with possible consequent impact on the public liability 
insurance budget. 
 
Officers considered that the carriageway surface was now beyond 
normal patching repair and that resurfacing was the only option 
available to restore a watertight smooth surface. 
 

18. BARNHILL LANE, BARNHILL - RESIDENTS' REQUEST FOR 
RESURFACING OF BARNHILL LANE, YEADING.  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Roshan Ghei and Councillor Lindsay Bliss attended the 
hearing and spoke as Ward Councillors. There were no petitioners 
present. Ward Councillors raised the following point on behalf of 
petitioners: 

John Fern 



  
§ The road surface on Barnhill Lane had deteriorated 

significantly in recent years. 
§ Due to parked cars no the road, it was impossible for vehicles 

using the road to avoid hitting the underlay.  
§ The road should be considered for early resurfacing. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the Ward 
Councillors and responded to the points raised: 

§ Barnhill Lane would be added to the resurfacing programme 
when this was determined at the beginning of 2013.  

§ Officers will inspect the road immediately and conduct 
patching work on pot holes that exceed the emergency 
intervention level of 40mm. 

§ The Council’s resurfacing programme was determined on an 
annual basis by the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling. The 
prioritisation of roads to be resurfaced was based on an 
assessment of how dangerous the road surface was and on 
the outcome of the UK Pavement Management System 
structural condition surveys. The next resurfacing programme 
would be considered and in place by January/February 2013. 

 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considered the petitioners’ request and discussed with them 

in detail their concerns regarding the condition of the 
carriageway surface. 

 
2. Instructed officers to place Barnhill Lane on to the list for 

roads being considered for treatment in a future resurfacing 
programme. 

 
3. Instructed officers to undertake an immediate inspection of 

Barnhill Lane and carry out any immediate work as necessary.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The existing carriageway surface had started to show signs of 
deterioration to the extent that shallow fretting had taken place in 
isolated areas of the carriageway. The failure was due to the natural 
ageing of the bitumen surface, which was now slowly disintegrating 
after an estimated life of 5 to 15 years.  Past patching had filled some 
of the worst fretting but only as a medium term measure.  The road 
profile is “bumpy” in places and construction joints had opened at a 
number of locations.  Resurfacing would improve the visual 
appearance of the road and improve the ride quality.  Officers will also 
undertake isolated repairs to the footway, which fall within the Council’s 
intervention levels. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Further patching works: However, this option had been discounted 
given the level of deterioration and that it did not offer the most 
economic solution.  Delaying or not undertaking certain schemes may 



  
place additional pressure on the Council’s financial resources if 
highway permanent repairs were not implemented in a timely manner. 
In many instances, the delay of the scheme may also have had safety 
implications with possible consequent impact on the public liability 
insurance budget. 
 
Officers considered that the carriageway surface was now beyond 
normal patching repair and that resurfacing was the only option 
available to restore a watertight smooth surface. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.56 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 


